CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1961
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 11 October 1989

Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PARCEL DELI VERY
(CP EXPRESS & TRANSPORT)

And

TRANSPORTATI ON COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessment of 60 demerits and dism ssal of CanPar enpl oyee A
McCl eary, Toronto, Ontario, for allegedly willfully damaging a
custoner's package and consuming its contents.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On June 7, 1989, at approximately 6 p.m, the enployee was grabbed by
the arm by Supervisor Furtado, and taken up to the office and
accused of willfully damagi ng a package and eating the contents, by
M. Furtado, with Supervisor E. Nulle and another enpl oyee present.

The empl oyee was then questi oned by the supervisors present.

After questioning the enployee, the two supervisors left the office
along with the other enployee. Supervisor Nulle then returned to the
of fice and advi sed the enpl oyee he had called the Toronto Metro
Pol i ce.

When the Police Oficer left, the enpl oyee was given a notice
advi sing he was suspended and to report June 8, 1989, at 6:30 p.m
for an interview

The interview was held on June 16, 1989, when upon its conpletion,
the enpl oyee was advi sed 60 denerits were being assessed and his
enpl oynent was being term nated.

The Uni on contends the Conpany has violated Articles 6.2 and 6.3 of
the Coll ective Agreenent, and further contends the Conmpany has not
sust ai ned the charges agai nst the enpl oyee.

The Union requested the enployee be reinstated with full seniority,
all benefits, and paid for all time held out of service.

The Conpany deni ed the Union's request on the basis of the
supervi sor's statenent, and there was no violation of Articles 6.2
and 6. 3.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:



(SGDb) J. J. BOYCE (SCD) J. G CYOPECK
GENERAL CHAI RVAN VI CE- PRESI DENT & ASSI STANT GENERAL
SYSTEM BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 517

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

P. A. Young - Counsel, Toronto
J. Cyopeck - Vice-President & Assistant CGeneral Mnager
Toronto

And on behal f of the Union:

H. Cal ey - Counsel, Toronto

J. J. Boyce - General Chairman, Toronto

J. Crabb - Secretary/ Treasurer, Toronto
M Gaut hi er - Vice-CGeneral Chairman, Toronto
A. McC eary - Grievor

On Thursday, 11 January 1990, there appeared before the Arbitrator

On behal f of the Conpany:

P. A. Young - Counsel, Toronto

J. Cyopeck - Vice-President & Assistant General Mnager
Toronto

A. Furtado - Wtness

And on behal f of the Union:

H. Cal ey - Counsel, Toronto

J. J. Boyce - General Chairman, Toronto

J. Crabb - Secretary/ Treasurer, Toronto
R McArt hur - Wtness

P. Bol kovi c - Wtness

A. McC eary - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

At the hearing the Union did not pursue its original allegation of
violations of Articles 6.2 and 6.3 of the Collective Agreement. The
case is therefore confined to the issue of whether the Conmpany had
just cause to discharge M. MCl eary.

Al l an McCl eary has worked for the Conpany at its Queens Quay Term na
in Toronto since August of 1985. On June 7, 1989 he was perforning
nodi fied duties on the afternoon shift, between 2:30 p.m and 11:00
p.m when the incident giving rise to this grievance occurred. His
assignment was to tape and repair parcels which were broken, torn or
otherwi se partially open. For that purpose he was stationed in an
open area on the south side of the plant where parcels were
proceedi ng al ong a conveyor belt after com ng down a sortation slide.



M. Altino Furtado was the senior supervisor working in the term nal
on the afternoon shift in question. According to his evidence,
followi ng a conplaint froma supervisor about errors in sortations,
he was inspecting operations in the part of the plant where M.

McCl eary was working. M. Furtado relates that he clinbed to the top
of the sortation slide, where he had a clear view of M. M eary,
some eight to ten feet away. He relates that because of the noise in
the plant he could not be heard, nor did he think that he had been
observed by the grievor.

According to M. Furtado's evidence he observed M. MCleary renoving
a box fromthe conveyor belt, scoring it with his tape gun to open
its lid. He says that the grievor then reached in and placed sone of
its contents, which was chewing gumballs, into his nouth. The
supervi sor further testified that he then saw M. Richard MArthur, a
probati onary enpl oyee who was working next to the grievor, also reach
into the box, take sone of the gumfromit and put it into his own
mouth. M. Furtado relates that he then junped down fromthe slide
and proceeded i medi ately to where the nen were working, and
instructed themto cone with himto the Hub Manager's office.

M. Edwin Nulle, Hub Manager, and Union Steward Peter Bol kovic were
summoned to the office by M. Furtado. The evidence establishes that
at the neeting which followed M. MC eary nmade no statenment about
his actions and indicated that he wanted representati on by Union
Steward Ri cardo Duncan. As a result he was inmediately suspended
pendi ng an investigation which was held on June 16, 1989. As a
result of the investigation 60 denerits were assessed agai nst M.
McCl eary and he was di scharged effective the sane day.

M. MC eary deni es having opened the parcel or having consuned any
of its contents. According to his evidence he was standing on the
catwalk in front of the sortation slide when he saw an open box

com ng down the slide. He states that when he first saw the box the
lid was cl osed but not sealed. M. MCl eary states that he opened
the lid to look inside to see if the packing slip was there, as he
did not see it on the outside of the package. M. MC eary
categorically denies that he opened the box for the purpose of having
access to its contents or that he in any way took or consuned the
gunballs inside it. He further testified that he has no recollection
of M. MArthur taking anything fromthe parcel. According to his
estimate the box was in his possession for no nore that 10 to 15
seconds before he was apprehended by M. Furtado.

Further evidence was called with respect to the actions and
subsequent statenents of M. MArthur, the enployee working next to
the grievor. It is conmmon ground that he was then a probationary
enpl oyee of sonme two weeks' service. As noted above, M. Furtado
testifies that he saw M. MArthur reach into the box and put some of
its contents into his nmouth. Hub Manager Edwin Nulle testifies that
when the two enpl oyees were brought to his office he took M.
McArthur into a separate office, along with Shop Steward Bol kovi c.
According to M. Nulle during the brief conversation that then took
pl ace he asked M. MArthur whether it was true that he was chew ng
gum whi ch he had taken fromthe parcel, which by then had been
brought to the office. According to the manager, M. MArt hur
admtted that it was. M. Nulle then advised M. MArthur that his



enpl oynment was term nated and sent himhone. M. Bol kovic, who was
present throughout the exchange, testified that he cannot recal

whet her M. McArthur did or did not admt to taking some of the
chewi ng gum He does recall that the enpl oyee was di sm ssed on the
spot, and that neither he nor the enployee made any statenent of
protest to M. Nulle.

M. MArthur also testified. He denies that he took any chew ng gum
fromthe open parcel or that he ever adnmitted to M. Nulle that he
had done so. According to his evidence, while he was working next to
the grievor M. MC eary showed hi mthe open package saying words to
the effect of "Check this out.”™ M. MArthur says that he extended
his hand onto the lid of the box, but did not reach inside it or take
out any of its contents.

As presented, this case turns entirely on credibility. M. Furtado
states under oath that he saw both enpl oyees consum ng chewi ng gum
from a package which he observed the grievor opening. M. Nulle
testifies that one of the enployees admitted to himthat he had taken
and consuned sonme of the gum Both M. MC eary and M. MArthur
deny all of the material accusations and statements of their

supervi sors.

In nmy view the case nmust be resolved having regard to the nost
probabl e facts that are sustainable on the preponderance of the

evi dence before nme. Firstly, it may be noted that there are no

i nconsi stencies in the evidence of M. Furtado. Hi s testinony was
given in a relatively straightforward and careful manner. The same
can be said of M. Nulle's evidence.

I am not persuaded that the evidence of either M. MC eary or that
of M. MArthur is so persuasive. |In nmy view certain objective facts
rai se i nportant doubts about the credibility of the evidence given by
bot h enpl oyees. Perhaps the greatest doubt is raised by M.

McCl eary's assertion that he needed to open the package, and tear
apart the plastic liner which contained the gunballs, because he had
to search for a packing slip. As a photograph of the parcel tendered
in evidence plainly reveals, the packing slip was prom nently

di spl ayed on the outside of the parcel, occupying roughly one third
of an entire surface of one of the ends of the box. Wiile its
preci se di mensions are not before ne, it appears to be approxi mately
fromfive to six inches square. In light of that evidence | have
substantial difficulty accepting the statenent of M. MC eary that
he felt conmpelled to open the lid and tear open the plastic liner in
an effort to find a packing slip. It does not appear disputed that

it is common for packing slips to be affixed to the outside of a
parcel, a fact which would be known to an enpl oyee of M. MCleary's
experience. |If he were concerned about finding a packing slip it
woul d seemto the Arbitrator that his first endeavour would be to
check the outside of the parcel, an exercise which would have
promptly satisfied his concern.

Secondly, the doubt raised by the foregoing evidence is to sone
degree conpounded by the apparent exchange which took place between
M. MCeary and M. MArthur. It does not appear disputed that it
is common for packages of gunballs to be processed through the
termnal, to the know edge of the enployees. Gven that reality it



is less than clear to the Arbitrator why M. MCl eary, who was
supposedl y busy | ooking for a packing slip, would have turned to his
fell ow worker saying "Check this out.” It is equally unclear why M.
McArt hur woul d be pronpted to reach out and place his hand on the lid
of the parcel being handled by M. MC eary.

On the whole | find the evidence of the two enpl oyees to be highly

i mpl ausi bl e. When their explanations are coupled with the

strai ghtforward eye-wi tness account given by M. Furtado, bol stered
by the evidence of M. Nulle, whose testinmony is not rebutted by any
recoll ection of M. Bol kovic, | am conpelled to conclude that the
bal ance of probability tilts decidedly in favour of the Company's
case. On the evidence before me | am conpelled to conclude that M.
McCl eary knew that the parcel he was handling contai ned gunballs,
which was plainly evident fromthe | abel on the packing slip, and
that he did open the parcel for the sole purpose of pilfering its
contents, in the manner related by Supervisor Furtado. By so doing
he violated a nost fundanmental obligation of trust to his enployer,
an action which is deserving of the nost serious discipline.

The grievor's prior service is not inpressive. Over the course of a
year and a half, between February of 1987 and July of 1988 he
incurred discipline on some seven separate occasions, logging a tota
of 59 denerits. One incident involved falsifying Conpany docunents
and a second, which resulted in forty denmerits, falsifying an injury.
There are, it would appear, in the grievor's record reasons to be
concerned about issues of integrity, and whether he has been
rehabilitated in that regard. Even if the incident giving rise to
hi s di scharge can be characterized as petty pilferage, it is
difficult, in light of the grievor's prior record, to describe what
occurred as an isol ated incident of uncharacteristic conduct.

Mor eover, given his prior accunul ation of 59 denerits, there is
little, if any basis for providing equitable relief or a substitution
of penalty in mtigation. On the contrary, the material before the
Arbitrator discloses a deliberate act of willful damage to a
custoner's property, for the purpose of pilfering its contents,
cormmitted on the part of an enployee with a record that does nothing
to assist his case. In the circunmstances | nust find that the
Conmpany was justified in its decision to discharge M. MC eary.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.

January 12, 1990 (Sgd.) M CHEL G Pl CHER
ARBI TRATOR



